The risk from changes in interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long-term and short-term debt

obligations.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

  Nominal amount

In thousands BGN  2021  2020

Variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities  (220 827) (170 575)

  (220 827) (170 575)

SOFIA MED AD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

31 DECEMBER 2021

46

21. Objectives and policies for management of financial risk and capital (continued)

Market risks (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 0,25% in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss

by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,

remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2020.

 Profit or loss Equity

Effect in thousands BGN
0,25%

increase

0,25%

decrease

0,25%

increase

0,25%

decrease

31 December 2021

Variable rate instruments (552) 552 -  -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (552) 552 - -

31 December 2020

Variable rate instruments (426) 426 -  -

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (426) 426 - -

Foreign currency risk

As a result of purchases and sales at prices determined in currencies other than the Bulgarian lev, the operating

results of the Company could be affected by movements in the exchange rates against BGN. The Company is

hedging this risk. Since the EUR/BGN exchange rate is fixed as a result of the currency board system operating in

Bulgaria, no currency risk arises as a result from the transactions in EUR/BGN. The Company hedges the foreign

currency risk by borrowing money in the same currencies as the Company’s sales and purchases. A part of sales

/purchases denominated in currency different than BGN or EUR is hedged by entering into forward contracts for

[…]

Total exposure to FX rate risk  (216 305) (25 282) (1 165) (195)

SOFIA MED AD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

31 DECEMBER 2021

47

21. Objectives and policies for management of financial risk and capital (continued)

Market risks (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

Average FX rate

FX rate at the reporting

period-end date

 2021  2020  2021  2020

USD 1 1.653 1.716 1.655 1.594

GBP 1 2.300 2.200 2.327 2.175

CHF 1 1.843 1.806 1.928 1.811

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible movement in the foreign currency

exchange rates of the Bulgarian lev to foreign currencies and the effect on the Company’s profit before tax and

equity (due to changes in the carrying amount of monetary assets and liabilities). All other variables remain

constant.

Increase / (decrease) of the exchange

rate of the US dollar against the BGN  Effect on profit before tax Effect on equity

 % In thousands BGN In thousands BGN

2021

10% (119) -

 -10% 119 -

2020 10% (86) -

 -10% 86 -

Increase / (decrease) of the exchange

rate of the British pound against the

BGN Effect on profit before tax Effect on equity

 % In thousands BGN In thousands BGN

2021

10% (5) -

 -10% 5 -

2020 10% (29) -

 -10% 29 -

Increase / (decrease) of the exchange

rate of the Swiss franc against the BGN Effect on profit before tax Effect on equity

 % In thousands BGN In thousands BGN

 10% - -

2021 -10% - -

2020 10% - -

 -10% - -

Price risk

The Company is exposed to significant risk as a result of the changes in the prices of copper and zinc as they are

its main raw materials used in production and the Company is following its policy of hedging this risk. The

Company agrees both purchase and selling prices with reference to the prices quoted on the London Metal

Exchange (LME) at specified dates.

SOFIA MED AD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

31 DECEMBER 2021